
1

2

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACT NO. 35869

35869

1 3 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACT NO. 35869

4 Is made and entered1 in duplicate, as ofMay 1, 2023t for reference purposes only, pursuant

5 to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at Its meeting on

6 February 9, 2021, by and between EBS GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC., a Callfornla

7 corporation (" Deslgn-Bull~ef), with a place of business at 1345 Quarry Streett Suite 101. 

8 Corona1 California 92879. and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal cQrporation

9 er-owner" or "City"). 

10 WHEREAS, the City and Deslgn .. Bullder ( the .. Parties") entered Into Design .. 

11 Build Contract - No. 35869 ( the " Contracr) whereby Design .. Builder agreed to provide

irl ii! 12 services for curb ramps; and

s~l !
c gl i 13 WHEREAS. the Parties entered into a First Amendment to extend the term

aifj ~ 14 of the Contract by one (1) addltfonal one-year period: and
womc
i!:tm-5 1s ~;~, 

n!] 

WHEREAS. the Parties desire to add Elght MfUlon Dollars ($8,000,000,000) 

16 to the total contract amount for a total not to exceed Sixteen MIIHon Dollars ($16.000,000), 

17 and update the rates detailed In the Price Sheet: 0 i

18 NOWt THEREFORE, In consideration of the mutual terms, covenants. and

19 conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

20 1. Article 6of the Agreement Is hereby amended to read as follows. 

21 11Owner shalJ pay Deslgn•Builder for actual work completed and accepted In

22 an amount not .. to-exceed Sixteen MIiiion Dotrars ($ 16,000.000): subject to additions or

23 deductions as provided In the contract documents, and at the unit prices shown In Exhibit

24 IV, Contractor's Cost Proposal. Owner's work orders are based on actual needs and

25 requirements, and Owner rs obligated to pay only forwork that the City actue,Hy needs and

26 requires. Any dollaf amount Identified as a 11not to exceed" amount In any City document is

27 not a guaranteed paymentamount to any contractor or design-builder. Furthermore, the

28 City may determine that Its needs and requirements may be met by City labor, even after

VSl:rjA21•0043S
01518797.OOCX



tu >, 0
OJ . 9

Zr;:U..-:t
a::: ,_ . c cc
0 o~ cc ~

CJ)'<t

I-<(-• 
I'"". :.- 1? f:1 <:(;:;: 

l1J a: 

u_iffi
c:::, o:t

ucnsc; ~
gc£ 

1-z:3t: 
u..5 u ~ 
o:!:iio°" UJ .... 

uijg ·-
C

LI..<( ...: ~

ot
s::-

1 an award is made to one contractor or Design-Builder. An award is not a promise or

2 guarantee of exclusivity. There is no guarantee ' that the full contract amount Will be

3 authorized or expended." 

4 2. The rates detailed in the Price Sheet of Exhibit
11

C11 to the Agreement

5 are hereby .amended in accordance with Exhibit " G-1", attached hereto arid incorporated

6 by fhf$ reference

7 3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

8 contained in Agreement No. 35869 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

9 and effect. 

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WiTNf;=SS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with al) formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

M_A_Y_1_1 _______ , 2023

M_A_Y_1_1 _______ , 2023

EBS GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC., a

C~if :r.:orporatlon
8¥~.l2. 
Name'\ THOMAS NANCI

Title PRESIDENT

ay~· 

Name\..JO.,SEPH N'f\NCI

fitle ,,. VTCE-PREfilDENT

11

Consultant" • 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

1t1w{ ~. 4' , 2023 By ,£ ck1-~l~v_ J~ J&4-'~/Jri

V Ci~ Manag_er
EXECUTED PURSUANT

11City 11 TO SECTION ~01 OF
THE CITY CHARTE~. 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35869 1s approved as to form on

2023. \ /JI/Aft/, 
D~WN MCINTOSH,City Atl~rne~ 

By~o-..L~ 
Deputy

2
VSl:rjA21-00435
01518797.DOCX



EXHIBIT C·-·1
RATES: 

j



JTEMN0

1

lA

2

2A

3

3A

4

4A

5

6

1

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1S

16

2.'1

18

19

20

21

22

23

EBS Construction

PW20-084 As Design Butld curbs

Contract 35869

tTEM DESCRIPTION

PRELIMINARY oeslGN OF C:URB RAMP ONLV1

PRELIMINARY DESIGN OF CURD RAMP ONLY7

PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND FINAL DESIGN OF CURB RAMP ONLY1

PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND FINAL DESIGN OF CURB RAMP ONLv8

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CURB RAMP OF ALL CASE TYPES E>CCEFr 8 & G4

I

CONSTRUCflON OF CURB RAMP OF ALI. CASES AND lVPES EXCEPT CASE B & G, EXCLUDING

PRELIMINARY AND FINAL DESIGN9

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT(ON OF CURB RAMP CASE B & cl

CONSTRUCffON. OF CURB RAMP CASE 8 & G, EXCWOING PRELIMINARY AND PINALDESIGNio

INSTALL ADA DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE (NO RAMP CONSTRUCTION) 

REMOVE EXISTING AND CONSTRUcr PCC SIDEWAUC, T0 3" 

A£MOVE EXISTING ANO CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY OR SIDEWALK. Tcr4" 

REMOVE EXISTING AND CONSTRUCf AUEY INTERSECFION OR DRIVEWAVT=6 .. 

REMOVE EXISTING AND CONSTRUCT PCC ALI.EV Ta611

REMOVE EXISTING ANO CONSTRUCT CROSS GUTTER AND SPANDRELTa811

R!MOVE EXISTING AND CONSTRUCT PCC PAVl!MENTT=611

REMOVE EXISTING AND CONSTRUCT PCC PAVEMENTT=iB" 

GRIND0.2S11..0.75~ PCCSIDEWAlK

REMOVE EXISTING ·AND CONSTRUtr COLORED STAMPED CONCRETE T=4" 

REMOVI; EXISTING ANDCONSTRUCT COLORED CONCRETET=4" 

REMOVE CONCRl!Te IMPROVl!MENTS AND BACKFILL WITH TOPSOIL

RIMOVE AND REPLACE ASPHA~T CONCRETE PAVEMENT

REMOVE. EXISTING AND CONSTRUCTCURB, GB TYPE A1

REMOVE EXISTING ANO CONSTRUCT CURB, GB TYPEAl, INTEGRAL

REMOVE EXISTING AND CONSTRUCT CURB & GUTTER, GB 1YPE A2, Wal,51

REMOV£ EXISTING AND CONSTRUCf CURB & GUTTER,, GB lVPE A2, W=2' 

REMOVE &MISTING AND CONSTRUCT CURD & GUTTER. GB TYPEA2, w~7• 

REMOVE EXISTING ANO CONSTRUCf BUS STOP STREET PAD, Ta10" 

UNIT UNIT PRICING

EA xx

EA $ S,a& S,OO

EA ) 0( 

EA $ 4,285.00

EA xx

EA $ 10,500.00

EA , ex

EA $ 12,500.00

SF $ 53.82

SF $ 9.SO

SF $ 15.25

SF $ 21,50

SF $ 21.50

SF $ 24.30

SF $ 2150

SF $ 22,S0

lF $ 17.~ 

SF $ 17.00

SF $ 17.00

SF $ 9.26

TON $ 521.50

lF $ 52.00

lF $ 52.00

LF $ 52.00

lF $ 59.35

LF $ 120.00

SF $ 28.SO



ITEMNO ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICING

24 UNCtASSIFIED EXCAVATION CV $ 140,00

25 CRUSHED MISCELLANEOUS BASE, 6" MIN. UNDER PCC IMPROVEMENTS6 SF $ S.2S

26 CRUSHED MISCELLANEOUS BASE
6

CV $ 115.20

27 STUMP REMOVAL UP TO AND tNCWDING 24" DIAMETER TRUNK EA $ 632.S0

28 STUMP REMOVAL 25" AND GREATSR DIAMETER TRUNK EA $ 874.00

29 TREE REMOVAL UP lOAND INCLUDING 2411 DIAMETER TRUNK EA $ 3,013,00

ao TREE REMOVAL 2S" ANO GREATER TRUNK DIAMETER EA $ 4,496.50

31 SHAVE ROOTS AT CURB LF $ 12,00

32 SHAVe ROOTS AT SIDEWALK LF $ 12.00

33 TREE PRUNE EA $ 316.25

34 LAWN SODDING SF $ 6.00

95 ADJUST CITV MANHOLE FRAME & COVER EA $ 1,092.50

36 ADJUST LA.C.S.D. MANHOLE FAAME & COVER EA $ 1,092.SO

37 ADJUST WATER VALVE SLeEVE & COVER EA $ 747,50

38 ADJUST WATER METER BOX & COVER £ A $ 747.SO

39 AOJUST ~ VALVE BOX & COVER EA $ 747.S0

40 AOJUST PULl SOX EA $ 161.00

41 REPLACE STAEET UGHT PULL BOX ! A $ 816,S0

42 REPLACE TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX EA $ 1,265.00

43 RELOCATE STREET UGHT PULi. BOX EA $ 3,42L25

44 RELOCATETRAFFIC SIGNAL PUll BOX EA $ 10,091.25

4S ADJUST SURVEY MONUMENT & CASTING COVER EA $ 1,840.00

46 INSTALL SURVEY MONUMENT TYPE CWITH CASTING COVER EA $ 9,507.50

47 INSTALL SURVl:Y MONUMENT lYP£ A EA $: 1,507,50

48 SURVEY BENCHMARK TYPE 1 EA $ 2,lSLQO

49 REPLACE CENTERLINE TIES OR PROPERTt MARKER EA $ 695,00

50 REPLACE CURB DRAIN EA $ 284.00

51 CURB PAINTING u= $ 2.20

52 REfLECTORIZt:D PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPING/PAVEMENT MARKERS SF $ 5.99



IT£MND ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

S3 REFLECTORIZED THERMOPlASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPING/PAVEMENT MARKINGS SF

54 INSTALL NEW SIGN ON EXISTING POST EA

55 INSfALt. NEWSl6N AND POSf £ A

56 RELOCATE SIGN & POST EA

S7 LOOP DETECTOR EA

Notes! 

1. The quantities shown In this Bid are annua1 estimates anly and can vary' from actual quantlUes Installed, Payment will be

made at the Contract Unit Price for actual quantities constructed, based on field measurements. The City reserves the rtght to

Increase or deetease the amountofwork or omit portionsof the work, as mav be deemed necessary or advisable by the

Engtneer. Sections a-' 
2,2.2 and 3·2.2,'3 ofthe Standard Specifications do not apply to this Contract.See General RequirementsSection 3-l.2.1 for · 

mare Information. 

1. Item Nq, 1, Prellmtnarv Desran ofCutb Ramp ontv, Is payment for submlttlns preJlmlnary drawrngs hut the locatlon does
not move forward to constructton. 

3. Item No. 2, Prelrmlnary Design and Final Deslan ofCurb Ramp Only, ts payment for submlttlns

prellmlnary and final drawings but the lacatlon does not move forward to construd:lon. 

4, Item No. B, Dts!Jln and construction ofCurb Ramp ofAll case types except case Band case GIs payment for all deslgn

and construction of curb ramp lndudfns post construction documents. 

s. Item No, 4, oestgn and construction of curb Ramp case Band case GIs payment for all design and constn.tctlon of curb

ramp lndudlng post construction documents. 

6, tiseof Bid Item No. 25 and No. 26 CMB, If required by a cttyStandard Plan, wlll be at the dlScn!tlon of the Engineer, 

7, Item No. IA, Prelrmlnary Desfan ofcurb Ramp Only, Is payment for submitting prelfmtnary drawings

B. Item No. 2A, Preliminary Design and Ffnal Oesfg11 ofCurb Ramp Ontv, Is payment for submltt.1111

preflmlnaryand final drawtnss

9, Item No. 3A Is for Construction ofcurb Ramp of All Cose types OHcept Cese Band Casa G. 
10. Item No. 4A Is fot Construclfan ofCurb Ramp Case Band case G. 

UNIT PRIClNG

10.20

186.30

48L~S

218.40

598.00



Benjamin Kim, 7371.WalriutAve, Buena Par'<, CA 90620, 
blt~t~nftr~ciia~@ernait,cam, 7i~/5?l•l477 . 

Willl\i Ellis,U45Quarry ~t•~er;~.t• 10.1,. Cor~n• ~ 92879

viellif•~•b$llene.rol:<9m; 9S1/27\1-6869,.1116

Anit.anvUno, 135s. Slilte.Ccllcge·a,vd, Ste.400 .. ilrea; CA 92821, 

est1mii\1ng@hulfy-mfli01 ,com, 7 !4/Sia:S6Co

ESS Gen.era! Englneedog, Inc 35B69

Sullv-Miller ContracUng

mp.any

TOTAi.APi>ROVEO Febru~ry

9, 2021

35871

DESIGNBUILD cullil 2021i!02S ~Wlil-084

32100559

2100560

li100S61

tab! 

remaining

5 ioo OCO Nol~~d•d Per c'onti:act
Monagor, Kyla Koller

s,ooo;~ · l'ermonlv

Sl
300 000

Not El<tended PerContract

Manager, Kyli! Kelli?r

15,000,0CO

30,000,000

15,0C0,000

Not Extended·PerContr•r;t

M,.;aii.er, Kyle!Cen.;. 
4/iS/23

Not Extended Per Conti:acl

Manager,, «VieKeller

4/26/Til

000.000

7,000,000


